

No. 22-ICA-327

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

ICA EFiled: Apr 13 2023
11:04 PM EDT
Transaction ID 69813795

At Charleston

**ABIGAIL SHOEMAKER, MARY SHOEMAKER,
and CHRIS SHOEMAKER**

Petitioners,

v.

**TAZEWELL COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
and KIMBERLY BENSON**

Respondents

*From the Circuit Court of
Mercer County, West Virginia
Civil Action No. CC-28-2021-C-97*

PETITIONERS' BRIEF

Kevin Nelson (WVSB #2715)
Arie M. Spitz (WVSB #10867)
DINSMORE & SHOHL PLLC
707 Virginia Street East, Suite 1300
Charleston, WV 25301
Telephone: (304) 357-0900
Facsimile: (304) 357-0919
Counsel for Petitioners

Dated: April 13, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 1. How fifteen-year-old Abigail Shoemaker nearly died during a high school swim practice1

 2. A more detailed account of Coach Benson’s knowledge and actions3

 3. Procedural posture of the case5

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....6

IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION8

V. ARGUMENT.....8

 1. Standard of review and standard for granting summary judgment.....8

 2. Coach Benson only qualifies for immunity if she was not grossly negligent, and whether a defendant acted with gross negligence is usually a question of fact for determination by the jury.....9

 3. The Circuit Court erred by concluding, as a matter of law, that Coach Benson did not act with gross negligence.....11

 4. The Circuit Court relied upon a material fact that was genuinely in dispute, making its granting of summary judgment improper.....14

VI. CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Federal Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 148 W. Va. 170, 133 S.E.2d 770 (1963).....	8, 14
<i>Chapman v. City of Virginia Beach</i> , 475 S.E.2d 798, 800-01 (Va. 1996).....	10
<i>Cnty. Motor Bus Co. v. Windley</i> , 224 Va. 687, 689, 299 S.E.2d 367, 369 (1983).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Colby v. Boyden</i> , 400 S.E.2d 184, 186 (Va. 1991)	10
<i>Elliot v. Carter</i> , 292 Va. 618, 791 S.E.2d 730 (Va. 2016).....	10, 12
<i>Frazier v. City of Norfolk</i> , 234 Va. 388, 393, 362 S.E.2d 688, 691 (1987).....	7, 10, 11, 14
<i>Henderson v. Coombs</i> , 192 W. Va. 581, 582, 453 S.E.2d 415, 416 (1994)	8, 14
<i>James v. Jane</i> , 282 S.E.2d 864, 869 (Va. 1980)	9, 10
<i>Lentz v. Morris</i> , 372 S.E.2d 608, 610 (Va. 1988).....	10
<i>Messina v. Burden</i> , 321 S.E.2d 657 (Va. 1984).....	10
<i>Painter v. Peavy</i> , 192 W. Va. 189, 191, 451 S.E.2d 755, 757, 758 (1994)	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Powderidge Unit Owners Ass'n v. Highland Props.</i> , 196 W. Va. 692, 698, 474 S.E.2d 872, 878 (1996).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Teachout v. Larry Shermans Bakery, Inc.</i> , 158 W.Va. 1020, 216 S.E.2d 889 (1975).....	10
<i>Thomas v. Goodwin</i> , 164 W. Va. 770, 771, 266 S.E.2d 792, 793 (1980).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Volpe v. City of Lexington</i> , 708 S.E.2d 824, 828-829 (Va. 2011)	10, 14
